First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 1st December 2014 at 5.00 pm.

No. S 775

STRATEGIC GOODS (CONTROL) ACT (CHAPTER 300)

STRATEGIC GOODS (CONTROL) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2014

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 36 and 38 of the Strategic Goods (Control) Act, the Minister for Trade and Industry hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Strategic Goods (Control) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 and shall come into operation on 1 January 2015.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2(1) of the Strategic Goods (Control) Regulations (Rg 1) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting the definition of "SG Order" and substituting the following definition:

" "SG Order" means the Strategic Goods (Control) Order 2013 (G.N. No. S 10/2013).".

Amendment of regulation 13

3. Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting paragraph (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(2) Section 5(1)(a) shall not apply to —

- (a) the transhipment of any goods listed in Parts I and II of the Schedule to the SG Order, other than those specified in the Fourth Schedule, if —
 - (i) the goods are taken into one or more free trade zones immediately after they have been brought into Singapore;

- (ii) the goods remain at all times in a free trade zone, or remain in 2 or more free trade zones except when the goods are being transferred from one free trade zone to another, before they are brought out of Singapore; and
- (iii) the total period in which they remain in the free trade zone or free trade zones is no more than
 - (A) 45 days if they are brought into Singapore by water; or
 - (B) 21 days if they are brought into Singapore by air; or
- (b) the bringing in transit of any goods listed in Parts I and II of the Schedule to the SG Order, other than those specified in the Fifth Schedule, if the period in which the goods remain in transit is no more than —
 - (i) 45 days if they are brought into Singapore by water; or
 - (ii) 21 days if they are brought into Singapore by air.".

Deletion and substitution of Fourth Schedule and new Fifth Schedule

4. The Fourth Schedule to the principal Regulations is deleted and the following Schedules substituted therefor: